[LEGAL NOTICE NO. 18]

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF FIJI (Section 92(3))

(*Section 92(3)*)

Ministerial Assignment

To: Mr Jese Saukuru
Minister for Youth and Sports

In exercise of the powers vested in me as the Prime Minister of the Republic of Fiji under section 92(3) of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji, I hereby assign to you in your capacity as the Minister for Youth and Sports, with effect from 24 December 2022, the responsibility for the conduct of the following Government businesses, divisions and written laws (subject to the provisions of any other written law)—

Business Division

(a) Youth and Sports
Youth Development
Sports Development

Ministry of Youth and Sports

(b) Responsibility for all written laws regulating the businesses of (a) above including in particular, the following Acts and the subsidiary legislation made thereunder—

Youth and Sports
Boxing Commission of Fiji Act 2008
Fiji National Sports Commission Act 2013
Fiji Sports Council Act 1978
Scouts Association Act 1928

Dated this 5th day of January 2023.